FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS Sub-Divn Sadden PS Archa Year 2021 FIR No. 79/2021 Date 25/8/21 Sections ii) Act Sections Town Other acts & Sections Town Other acts & Sections Time At Al-1955 b) Occurrence of Offence: Day Medicard Date 25/8/21 Time At About 10.25 La. c) Information received Date 25/2/21 Time 13.95 Lat the PS. 4. Type of Information: Written / Oral 5. Place of Occurrence: a) Direction and Distance from P.S. APPTOX II K.M. Nork - East brown As b) Address Chicken Shap Cum have at Bothy Gozai 45 Lt. Shibu Gozai 45 c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. District. 6. Complainant / Informant: a) Name Shii Sekhar Kuman Mitra Impr. of Police SES Puril
b) Father's / Husband's Name Not Note of Solution of S
7. Details of known/suspected /unknown/accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Bablu Gorai Slo-Lt. Shilon Gorai
illage - Senabona, Ps-Arsha, dist Pundia.
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant
10. Total value of properties.stolen/involved
The original typed Complaint of the Complainant which has been treated as FIR is attached see Produced oversleet. Wifficer-in-Charge 13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (i) (a) (ii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (i) (a) (ii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (i) (a) (ii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (i) (a) (ii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (ii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iiii) (a) (iii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iiii) (a) (iiii) report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7 (iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
registered the case and teok up the investigation/directed
Signature / Thumb impression of the Signature of the Officer-interior Police Indiana BHUNIA Signature / Thumb impression of the Signature of the Officer-interior Bhunia Rank Signature Archa Ps, Did. Punha
Complainant/informant Officer-in-Charge Number if any

Officer –in –Charge Arsha Police Station Dist-Purulia

> I, Shri Sekhar kumar Mitra, Inspr. of police, DEB Purulia do here by lodged a complaint being produced by accused person namely Bablu Gorai S/O Lt. Shibu Gorai of village Senabona, PS-Arsha, Dist-Purulia along with following seized articles viz (1) 3 nos. of sealed plastic bags in which contain 50 nos. of packet Atta in sealed condition ,total 150 packets Atta, 950 gms Atta in per packets total 950 gms x 150 packets = 142 kg 500 gms Atta mentioned marks as Madhya Pradesh on the said three scaled plastic bags (2) one open plastic bag in which contained 50 packets sealed Atta, per packets weight 950 gms x 50 Packets = 47 kg 500 Grms Atta (3) one sealed packet Atta weight 950 gms has been collected as sample from Sl. No. 2 in which mentioned on the packet Sri Laxmi Narayan food product, Reni road, Purulia (4) 3 nos. of sealed Gunny Bag in which contained Rice 50 kg per Gunny bag total 150 kg Rice mentioned marks on the bag Govt. of West Bengal Food and Supply Department, commodity-paddy/CMR/RAW /PB/CROP, year KMS - 2020-2021, net weight 50 kg agency DCF & S/CMR agency control pool FCI/OT-NO/ WOSC No. 5100081578, 5100070270, 5100081573, Mill name Premchand Manufactured in India (5) 2 nos. of empty Gunny bag in which mentioned mark on the bag as Govt. of West Bengal Food and Supply department. Commodity Paddy/CMR CROP year - 2020-2021 net weight 50 kg (6) 2 nos. of Blue colour plastic jaricane in which contain blue kerosene oil approx 40 litres in per jaricane total 80, litres of kerosene oil (7) 1 litre kerosene oil collected in a bottle from Sl. No. 6 as sample. (8) 1 cell phone style as "OPPO" (black side of phone contain light green colour) Mobile No. 9932526612 in the name of Bablu Gorai S/O Lt. Shibu Gorai of Senabana, PS-Arsha, Dist-Purulia in which inserted 1 SIM card bearing no. 89918400400135588809 seized from the possession of Bablu Gorai (9) 4 nos. of domestic LPG cylinder of Indane Company fully loaded and sealed condition (10) 2 nos. of empty domestic LPG cylinder of Indane Company (11) 1 empty small Gas cylinder made by Reliance Power Approx measuring 5 Kg (12) 1 refilling apparatus size approx 7 inch (13) 1 refilling apparatus size approx 3.5 inch which are used for refilling from big cylinder to small cylinder, to the effect that today on 25/08/21 on the basis of secret and credible information I, Shri Sekhar Kumar Mitra, Inspr. of Police, DEB Purulia along with C/88 Pradut Kumar Mondal, HG/1427 Beni Madhab Char, HG/1590 Bisnupada Mahato had been to the Arsha PS and submit a requisition to O/C Arsha PS for rendering assistance and noted the credible information at Arsha PS at 10:25 hrs vide Arsha PS GDE no. 965 dated 25.08.21. Thereafter, ASI Janardan Kumar and force of Arsha PS and myself along with my team of DEB Purulia left for Senabana village under Arsha PS to work out the information by availing hired Govt. vehicle bearing No. WB26T/4837. On arrival at Senabana Morh to work out the information two local people viz (1) Santiram Kalindi S/O Khandu Kalindi (2) Nabakishor Mahato S/O Lt. Sitaram Mahato both of vill Senabana, PS-Arsha, Dist-Purulia to assist us for holding raid, search and seizure in the chicken shop cum house of Bablu Gorai S/O Lt. Shibu Goari of Senabana, PS-Arsha. Thereafter myself along with accompanied officers and force and with the active assistance of above noted two local witnesses held raid in the Chicken shop cum house of Bablu Gorai S/O Lt. Shibu Gorai of Senabana morh, after observing all formalities as laid down in Section 100 of Cr.PC 1973 relating to search & seizure. Prior to hold raid in the house we noticed huge number of Kerosene Oil, PDS Rice, PDS Atta

officer-in-Charge
reha P 8 Purulis (W.B.)

and Domestic LPG cylinder staged inside the room of house along with apparatus which is used for refilling LPG from big cylinder to small cylinder. The shop cum house owner namely Bablu Gorai asked to produced valid documents / license for running his business in respect of possessing Kerosene Oil, PDS Rice, PDS Atta and domestic LPG cylinder and also business of refilling, selling of PDS goods but the shop owner failed to produce any valid documents/ license for running such illegal business. As such I seized the articles as mentioned in the seizure list in presence of local witnesses and Police witnesses under proper seizure list from the Chicken shop cum house of Bablu Gorai.

As Bablu Gorai S/O Lt. Shibu Gorai failed to produce any valid documents/ license for running such business, hence he violated provisions laid down in Para 7 of rule 3 of West Bengal Cooking Gas (Licensing & control order) 1985 and the provision of Para 4 of West Bengal Kerosene Control order 1968. Thus he committed an offence punishable U/S- 7 (i)(a)(ii) of E.C (X) of Act 1955 accordingly. Bablu Gorai S/O Lt. Shibu Gorai of Senabana PS- Arsha, Dist- Purulia was arrested after informing him the ground of arrest, issued memo of arrest to him in presence of his relative duly sign by him.

In course of local enquiry it revealed that said Bablu Gorai is running clandestine business of PDS goods and LPG cylinder and also selling LPG after refilling in small cylinder since long without having any authority or license and only for causing his wrongful gain and deprived poor local consumers/customers as well as causing loss of revenue to the Govt.

I therefore request you to start a case U/S 7 (i)(a)(ii) of E.C (X) of Act 1955 against accused Bablu Gorai (40 yrs) S/O Lt. Shibu Gorai of Senabana village PS- Arsha, Dist- Purulia. The above seized PDS Rice, Atta, K Oil and LPG cylinder as mentioned in seizure list Sl. No. 1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 left in zimma to one MR Dealer namely Sadhan Paramanik S/O- Lt. Baidyanath Paramanik of Arsha, PS- Arsha, Dist- Purulia vide license No. WB3401039152 (Sl. No. 1, 2, 4), one K. Oil dealer namely Sasadhar Kumar S/O Lt. Buchu Kumar of Palpal, PS- Arsha, Dist- Purulia (Sl. No. 6), one dealer of Bharat Gas namely Adhar Ch. Kumar S/O Bholanath Kumar of Karandih, PS- Arsha, Dist- Purulia (Sl. No. 9, 10, 11) after taking proper zimmanama in anticipation of kind approval of the Ld. Court. Seized articles Sl. No. 8, 12 and 13 kept in PS Malkhana of Arsha PS.

As per kind direction of Dy.SP DEB Purulia the case will be endorsed to ASI Swapan Chakraborty of DEB, Purulia.

Enclose:

i. Original seizure list

ii. Original Zimmanama

iii. Arrest memo

Whiter-in-Charge

Yours faithfully

(Sekhar Kr. Mitra), Inspector of Police

DEB, Purulia

Dist-Purulia

Date: 25.08.2021